

No.

25-5812

ORIGINAL

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BARRETO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REDACTED PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL P. ROBOTTI

Counsel of Record

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1676 Broadway, 19th Floor

New York, NY 10019

robottim@ballardspahr.com

(212) 223-0200

HANNAH L. WELSH

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Circuits Are Split on Whether a District Court Must Hold a Competency Hearing Upon Finding Reasonable Cause to Doubt a Defendant's Competency.....	7
A. The Second, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits Allow District Courts to Forgo Their Statutory Mandate to Hold a Hearing When There Is Reasonable Cause to Doubt a Defendant's Competency.....	7
B. The Majority of Circuits Follow the Plain Language of the Statute, Categorically Requiring a Hearing Upon a Finding of Reasonable Cause.....	10
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong and Conflicts with This Court's Decisions Interpreting the Due Process Clause, As Well As Clear Statutory Language.....	11
III. There is a Pressing Need to Resolve the Conflict, and the Question Presented is Important and Recurring.....	17
IV. This Case Squarely Presents the Question.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 30, 2025.....	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 10, 2023.....	12a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED APRIL 15, 2021	21a
APPENDIX D — LETTER FROM ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 23, 2021	23a
APPENDIX E — REDACTED SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 13, 2023	24a
THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE FILED UNDER SEAL:	
APPENDIX F — SEALED ENDORSED BARRETO JOINT LETTER REGARDING COMPETENCY EVALUATION, DATED APRIL 15, 2021	76a
APPENDIX G — PSYCHOLOGICAL-LEGAL REPORT OF CHERYL PARADIS, DATED JUNE 16, 2021	77a
APPENDIX H — UNREDACTED SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 13, 2023	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Curtis v. Zelker</i> , 466 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1972).....	13-14
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	12, 17
<i>Griffin v. Lockhart</i> , 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	11
<i>Musaid v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 114 F.4th 90 (2d Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Arenburg</i> , 605 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Barreto</i> , No. 23-6799-cr (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2024)	6
<i>United States v. Beckham</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123584 (S.D. Ga. July 2, 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 708 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 669 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 871 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Ewing</i> , 494 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2007)	10-11
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 751 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014)	10

<i>United States v. Gillette,</i> 738 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8-9, 10
<i>United States v. Houston,</i> 603 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>United States v. Kaufman,</i> 393 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>United States v. Kerr,</i> 752 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 12, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Landa-Arevalo,</i> 104 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Perez,</i> 603 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Short,</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28085 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Sterling,</i> 99 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>United States v. Wingo,</i> 789 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Ziegler,</i> 1 F.4th 219 (4th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Wojtowicz v. United States,</i> 550 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7, 12, 13, 15
Constitution and Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 4241.....	1, 3, 5-18
18 U.S.C. § 4244.....	13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 4247.....	2, 5, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 730	4, 5

63 Stat. 686 Ch. 535, § 1.....13

U.S. Const. amend. V.....1

Other Authorities

Nathaniel P. Morris, et al., *Estimating Annual Numbers of Competency to Stand Trial Evaluations in the United States*, J. AM. ACAD. PSYCH. LAW ONLINE (August 2021),
<https://jaapl.org/content/jaapl/early/2021/08/10/JAAPL.200129-20.full.pdf>17

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 318213, 14
